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Good morning Rachel,
 
I was curious about this project but noted the hyperlink takes one to Misc SEPA SE-22-00015 (Thorp
Landing), but found the Downes file fairly easily at the following:
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?
title=Miscellaneous%20SEPA%20Applications&project=SE-22-00057+Downs
 
However my main question is why the Downs project is undergoing SEPA – looking at the related
checklist, there is mention of needing a DNR Forest Practices Application (FPA, aka a “logging
permit”), but I repeatedly see mention of just cutting 40% of existing timber (targeting Douglas fir)
ostensibly for the purpose of general forest health and timber management.  Timber harvest as
described would only require a Class III FPA, which does not need to undergo the SEPA process.  If
the project proponent is planning to convert a portion of the forested property to non-forestry, then
that information is lacking on the checklist, and I would further note that the response to
Background question #7 (Do you have plans for future additions, expansions, or further activity
related to or connected with this proposal? If yes, explain) is “No, commercial thinning of timber”. 
 
If the project proponents are wanting to build houses (number unknown, location unknown) in the
relative near future, then they really need to make this clear on the SEPA checklist.  My
understanding is also that they would need to indicate basic information related to building houses,
such as the approximate location, how drinking water would be obtained (wells?), what the soils are
like for septic systems, how emergency services would have access, how wildfire
protection/prevention measures would be undertaken, and many similar details that would be
standard for any project that involves the development of houses.  If at some point in the future the
DNR were to receive a Class IV-General FPA from the project proponents (for partial or complete
conversion of the property from forest to non-forest) and receive some form of SEPA decision from
Kittitas County (i.e. a DNS or MDNS) relating to the information you received for analysis, we would
likely not be able to use the SEPA, as it does not describe in any way, shape or form the intent to do
anything except very standard timber harvest/commercial thinning.
 
Happy to discuss any questions, comments or concerns that you or others in Kittitas County
Community Development may have.
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Best regards,
 
Shane Early
Forest Practices Coordinator
Southeast Region
Washington State Department of Natural Resources (DNR)
(  (509) 925-0948
*   shane.early@dnr.wa.gov
    www.dnr.wa.gov
Please consider whether you can save paper by not printing this message. 

 
 

From: Rachael Stevie (CD) <rachael.stevie.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 8:09 AM
To: Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long <long@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; jesse.cox
<jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; holly.erdman <holly.erdman@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader
<candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Yakama Nation - Enviromental Review
<enviroreview@yakama.com>; Corrine Camuso <Corrine_Camuso@Yakama.com>; Jessica Lally
<Jessica_Lally@Yakama.com>; 'Noah Oliver' <Noah_oliver@yakama.com>;
casey_barney@yakama.com; kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov; Jim Matthews <matj@yakamafish-
nsn.gov>; barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov; Clear, Gwen (ECY) <GCLE461@ECY.WA.GOV>; White, Lori
(ECY) <lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>; ECY RE Former Orchards <formerorchards@ECY.WA.GOV>; Neet,
Wendy (ECY) <wnee461@ECY.WA.GOV>; Downes, Scott G (DFW) <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>;
Nelson, Jennifer L (DFW) <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; Torrey, Elizabeth M (DFW)
<Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; DAHP SEPA (DAHP) <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; James E Brooks Library -
Jorgenja <jorgenja@cwu.edu>; James E Brooks Library - Nelmsk <nelmsk@cwu.edu>; Jeremy Larson
<jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Mau, Russell
E (DOH) <Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV>; DNR RE AQ LEASING RIVERS
<DNRREAQLEASINGRIVERS@dnr.wa.gov>; Early, Shane (DNR) <Shane.Early@dnr.wa.gov>; DNR RE
SEPACENTER <SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov>; Andrews, Garren (DNR) <Garren.Andrews@dnr.wa.gov>;
MAUNEY, MARTY (DNR) <MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov>; Allison Kimball
(brooksideconsulting@gmail.com) <brooksideconsulting@gmail.com>; (tribune@nkctribune.com)
<tribune@nkctribune.com>; Terry Hamberg <terry@nkctribune.com>; Megan Woodruff
<mwoodruff@kvnews.com>; legals@kvnews.com; deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil; Hendrix, Leah
D <lhendrix@usbr.gov>; mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil; Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil;
robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil; Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia
<christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>; sara@krdistrict.org; robertsb@cersd.org; CleElumPlanning
<planning@cleelum.gov>; townofsouthcleelum@gmail.com; office@kcfd7.com; 'Guy Moura (HSY)'
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